## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael FREDERICKS	04/28/2003
Joseph DUNNICK	04/28/2003
Valery GORODNICHEV	04/29/2003
Jeannine ARMSTRONG	05/01/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OUTTASK, INC.
Street Address:	209 MADISON STREET, SUITE 400
City:	ALEXANDRIA
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22314

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12755127

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)773-5200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037734141

Email: bert.lee@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa Norton
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2758

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20195

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 361953-000011

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bert Lee

Total Attachments: 3

source=361953-000011-Assign-1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024583 FRAME: 0393 OF \$40.00 12/5512/

501213728

source=361953-000011-Assign-1#page2.tif source=361953-000011-Assign-1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024583 FRAME: 0394 Docket No.: 9570-004-27 Page 1 of 2

# **Assignment of Application**

WHEREA	AS, I (we),		
Michael FREDERICKS, 4773 Tapestry Drive, Fairfax, VA 22032;			
Joseph DUNNIC	Joseph DUNNICK, 2746 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD 21224;		
Valery GORODN	NICHEV, 8519 Niles Center Road, Apt. 2-East, Skokie, IL 6007	7; and	
Jeannine ARMS	TRONG, 55 Maple Ave., Seacliff, NJ 11579.		
A.			
		**************************************	
	, res	pectively,	
have invented cert	rtain new and useful improvements in: System and Method F	or	
Integrated Travel	and Expense Management		
for which an appli	lication for Letters Patent was executed on even date herewis	h	
76 1: 1: 2°	10.20 00.0		
(Application No.	10/373,096 , Filed February 26, 2003	); and	
WHEREAS,	OUTTASK, INC.		
(hereinafter referre	red to as "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at: 209 Madison Street, Suite 400		
	Alexandria, VA 22314	***************************************	
	Thorandia, VF 22314		

is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (we), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals and reissues thereof.

PATENT REEL: 024583 FRAME: 0395 I (we) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I (we) agree that I (we) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Piper Rudnick LLP, Astorneys at Law, 1200 Nineteenth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036-2412, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			7/
Desc:	4/28/2003	TAHA!	<b>H</b>
-	3	(Signarage of lawerage)	Michael FREDERICKS
Date:	4/28/2003	La	Box
	<u>*</u> ~	(Signature of Inventor)	Joseph DUNNICK
Date:	4/29/2003	1770	theorem
		(Signature of Inventor)	Valery GORODNICHEV
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	Jeannine ARMSTRONG
Date:			
_		(Signature of Inventor)	
		,	
Dase:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	
Dete:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	

Piper Rudnick î.l.P 1200 Nimetrenth Street, M.W. Washington, D.C. 20054-2412 I (we) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States an its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letter Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title an interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sai not been made.

Further, I (we) agree that I (we) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or said ASSIGNEE's representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testiff in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally, de everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in the United States and its territoria possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Piper Rudnick LLP, Attorneys at Law, 1200 Nineteenth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20036-2412, the power to insert on this Assignmen any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: 4/28/2003	TAHA
Date: 4/28/2003	(Signature of inference) Michael FREDERICKS
<b>%</b> *	(Signature of inversor) Joseph DUNNICK
Date:	
Date: 5/01/2013	(Signature of inventor) Valery GORODNICHEV
Date:	(Signature of Inventor) Jeansfine ARMSTRONG
	(Signature of inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of inventor)
Date:	
	(Signature of inventor)
	*

Piper Rudnick LLP 1200 Nineteenth Street, N.W.

> PATENT REEL: 024583 FRAME: 0397

**RECORDED: 06/23/2010**